RESOLUTION NO. 405

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NYS DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING THE JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAM

Introduced: 12/4/06

By Law Committee, Mss. Maffia-Tobler and McKnight:

WHEREAS, The District Attorney's Office has indicated that grant funding is available to Albany County regarding the Juvenile Justice Program, and

WHEREAS, It was indicated that the Juvenile Justice Program grant would be used to fight youth violence, truancy, gangs, weapons and illegal drugs, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney's Office further indicated that the program will also target youth within the jurisdiction of Family Court which includes delinquent youth ages 7-15 and PINS youth ages 7-17, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has requested authorization to submit the grant application to the Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding the Juvenile Justice Program in the amount of \$437,976 for the period commencing January 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application to the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services pertaining to the Juvenile Justice Program Grant in the amount of \$437,976 for the period commencing January 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/4/06